through June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity with modification #001 to Inter-Governmental 
Agreement No. 25-401028 that additional grant funds in the amount of $262,703 (TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THREE AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist in the weatherization of homes of 
low-income DuPage County residents; and     

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-Governmental Agreement No. 25-401028 modification #001 with the Illinois

[...]

DuPage County Board Summary February 10, 2026

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
appropriation relating to the Illinois Home Weatherization Assistance Program DOE 
Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1400, be increased by $262,703 (TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THREE AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) as reflected on the attached budget sheet (ATTACHMENT I) and that the 
program continue as originally approved in all other respects.  

RESULT: APPROVED

Paula GarciaMOVER: 

SECONDER: Michael Childress

Childress, Covert, Cronin Cahill, DeSart, Eckhoff, Evans, Galassi,

[...]

through September 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity with modification #001 to Inter-Governmental 
Agreement No. 25-221028 that additional grant funds in the amount of $258,511 (TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ELEVEN AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist in the weatherization of homes of 
low-income DuPage County residents; and 

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-Governmental Agreement No. 25-221028 modification #001 with the Illinois

[...]

II) between DuPage County and Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity is hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
appropriation relating to the Illinois Home Weatherization Assistance Program HHS 
Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1430, be increased by $258,511 (TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ELEVEN AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) as reflected on the attached budget sheet (ATTACHMENT I) and that the 
program continue as originally approved in all other respects.

RESULT: APPROVED

Paula GarciaMOVER: 

SECONDER: Jim Zay

Childress, Covert, Cronin Cahill, DeSart, Eckhoff, Evans, Galassi,